General 42,715,916   46,351,101

Total 791,590,876$   717,707,531$

CUYAHOGA FALLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2003

38

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at year-end consisted of taxes, intergovernmental and interfund.  All receivables are
considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable
condition of state programs, and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of principal
items of intergovernmental receivables follows:

Amount
General fund 145,049$
Special revenue funds:
  Vocational Education Enhancement 8,109
  Title I 6,460
  Miscellaneous Federal Grants 89,600
Total intergovernmental receivable 249,218$

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to fund reclassifications
(See Note 3 for details), a change in the School District’s capital asset policy (See Note 2.J. for details)
and due to errors and omissions in the amounts previously reported.

Balance Restated Balance
Governmental Activities June 30, 2002 Adjustments June 30, 2002
  Land and land improvements 1,337,462$   2,150,019$   3,487,481$
  Buildings and improvements 22,414,794   (275,541)   22,139,253
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 11,569,948   (8,326,958)   3,242,990
  Vehicles 1,597,023   (351,118)   1,245,905
Less:  Accumulated depreciation -   (18,618,228)   (18,618,228)

Total 36,919,227$   (25,421,826)$   11,497,401$

CUYAHOGA FALLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2003

 (Continued) 39

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003 was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities June 30, 2002 Additions Disposals June 30, 2003

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 1,278,407$   -$   -$   1,278,407$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,278,407   -   -   1,278,407

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 2,209,074   -   -   2,209,074
  Buildings 22,139,253   150,860   -   22,290,113
  Furniture and equipment 3,242,990   261,913   -   3,504,903
  Vehicles 1,245,905   112,216   -   1,358,121
Total capital assets, being depreciated 28,837,222   524,989   -   29,362,211

Less:  Accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (1,280,817)   (46,511)   -   (1,327,328)
  Buildings (14,813,051)   (382,857)   -   (15,195,908)
  Furniture and equipment (1,733,340)   (290,479)   -   (2,023,819)
  Vehicles (791,020)   (101,299)   -   (892,319)
Total accumulated depreciation (18,618,228)   (821,146)   -   (19,439,374)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 10,218,994   (296,157)   -   9,922,837

Governmental activities capital assets, net 11,497,401$   (296,157)$   -$   11,201,244$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 485,620$
  Vocational 5,084
Support services:
  Pupils 17,806
  Instructional staff 53,886
  Board of education 13,707
  Administration 14,292
  Operation and maintenance of plant 11,105
  Pupil transportation 101,419
  Central 63,511
  Food service operations 14,115
  Extracurricular activities 40,601

821,146$